

**Court No. - 92**

**Case :-** TRANSFER APPLICATION (CRIMINAL) No. - 538 of 2022

**Applicant :-** Rashid Anwar

**Opposite Party :-** State of U.P. and Another

**Counsel for Applicant :-** Upendra Upadhyay

**Counsel for Opposite Party :-** G.A.

**Hon'ble Mohd. Azhar Husain Idrisi,J.**

Learned counsel for the applicant and the learned A.G.A. for the State are present.

Issue notice to opposite party no. 2 returnable at an early date. Steps be taken within a week.

Counter affidavit shall be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, may be filed within one week thereafter.

Put up as fresh on 18.4.2023.

**Order Date :-** 23.3.2023

M. Tarik