

Court No. - 92

Case :- TRANSFER APPLICATION (CRIMINAL) No. - 538 of 2022

Applicant :- Rashid Anwar

Opposite Party :- State of U.P. and Another

Counsel for Applicant :- Upendra Upadhyay

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Mohd. Azhar Husain Idrisi,J.

Counter affidavit as well as Vakalatnama filed today by Sri Arvind Kumar Tiwari, learned counsel for opposite parties, which is taken on record.

Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State.

Learned counsel for the applicant prays for and is allowed two weeks' time to file rejoinder affidavit.

List this case on 26.05.2023 for hearing.

Interim order dated 25.04.2023, is extended till the next date of listing.

Order Date :- 9.5.2023

Satish